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William Finnerty <williamfinnertygalway@gmail.com>

Reply to Belfast Law Centre Email dated July 7th 2023
William Finnerty <williamfinnertygalway@gmail.com> Thu, Jul 20, 2023 at 1:10 PM
To: "For Attention Of: Mr Owen McCloskey at Belfast Law Centre, Benefits Advice (LCNI)"
<benefitsadvice@lawcentreni.org>, Admin Department at Belfast Law Centre <admin@lawcentreni.org>, "Ms Louise
Arthurs, Lawyer at The Northern Ireland Law Centre, Belfast" <Louise.Arthurs@lawcentreni.org>
Cc: "For The Attention of Legally Qualified Member Mr Martin O'Brien at the Northern Ireland Appeals Service (Ref: Case
Number BE/6784/19/45/O)" <appeals.service.belfast@communities-ni.gov.uk>, Wolfhill Help Centre Tribunal Manager Ms
Geraldine McKeith at Belfast Citywide Tribunal Service <Geraldine@ligonielvillage.com>, For The Attention Of Wolfhill
Help Centre Office Manager Mr Brendan McClarnan at Belfast Citywide Tribunal Service <tribunal@ligonielvillage.com>,
"FAO Joanne Gordon, Northern Ireland State Pension Credit Disputes Team" <pensionservice@dfcni.gov.uk>, Joanne
Gordon Northern Ireland State Pension Credit Disputes Team <Joanne.Gordon@nissa.gsi.gov.uk>, Temporary Northern
Ireland Minister for Communities Ms Carál Ní Chuilín <caral.nichuilin@mla.niassembly.gov.uk>, Northern Ireland Minister
for Communities Ms Deirdre Hargey <deirdre.hargey@mla.niassembly.gov.uk>, Dr Holly Dunlop GP and Dr Roderick
Jenkins GP via Receptionist at Ormeau Park Road Surgery <Reception.147@ormeauparksurgery.gp.n-i.nhs.uk>,
"Yvonne McCambley, Secretary to Consultant Psychiatrist Dr Paul Bell, MB Bch BAO, MD, FRCPsych"
<yvonne.mccambley@belfasttrust.hscni.net>, FAO Consultant Urologists Dr Connolly and Dr Khan via Office Manager at
Belfast City Hospital In-Patient Waiting List Department <waitinglist.office@belfasttrust.hscni.net>, "Social Worker Ms
Tina Millar at Knockbracken Healthcare Park, Belfast" <Tina.Millar@belfasttrust.hscni.net>, "Community Psychiatric
Nurse Ms Briana Bloomer at Knockbracken Healthcare Park, Belfast" <Briana.Bloomer@belfasttrust.hscni.net>, "John
Mackell, Director of Client (Solicitor) Complaints at The Law Society of Northern Ireland" <John.mackell@lawsoc-ni.org>,
Justice Department of Northern Ireland <Governance.Unit@justice-ni.gov.uk>, "The Officer in Charge at Northern Ireland
Justice Department, Case Ref: COR/1248/2016" <private.office@justice-ni.x.gsi.gov.uk>, FAO Northern Ireland PSNI
Chief Constable Simon Byrne <information@nipolicingboard.org.uk>, Former Northern Ireland Minister of Justice Naomi
Long MLA <naomi.long@mla.niassembly.gov.uk>, naomi.long@allianceparty.org, Secretary of State for Northern Ireland
Mr Chris Heaton-Harris MP <chris.heatonharris.mp@parliament.uk>, "Deputy UK Prime Minister, Lord Chancellor and UK
Secretary of State for Justice The Rt Hon Dominic Raab MP" <dominic.raab.mp@parliament.uk>, UK Prime Minister The
Rt Hon Rishi Sunak <rishi.sunak.mp@parliament.uk>, "Principal Lawyer Mr Brendan M. Glynn B.B.S., LL.B. at Patrick
Hogan & Co (Solicitors), Ballinasloe, County Galway, Republic of Ireland" <brendan@phoganandco.com>, "Barrister John
V. Glynn B.C.L. at Patrick Hogan & Co" <johnglynn@phoganandco.com>, Patrick Hogan & Company Solicitors
<info@phogan.ie>, Republic of Ireland Prime Minister Dr Leo Varadkar TD <leo.varadkar@oireachtas.ie>, Republic of
Ireland Minister for Justice Helen McEntee <helen.mcentee@oir.ie>, "Ms Emma McHugh, Private Secretary to the
Minister for Justice" <info@justice.ie>, "David Phelan (Partner) at Hayes Solicitors" <dphelan@hayes-solicitors.ie>,
Hayes Solicitors Law Firm <law@hayes-solicitors.ie>, "For the attention of Plaintiff, Mr Conor MacGuill, Principal lawyer at
MacGuill Solicitors, Dundalk, Republic of Ireland" <info@cmgsolicitors.ie>, Law Society of the Republic of Ireland
<general@lawsociety.ie>, "Republic of Ireland Portumna-Based Garda (Police) Sergeant Bridget Shelly"
<bridget.m.shelly@garda.ie>, Garda Commissioner_NorthWestern <Commissioner_NorthWestern@garda.ie>,
"Gaillimh.GovernanceDC" <Gaillimh.GovernanceDC@garda.ie>, "Chief Police Commissioner of An Garda Siochana
(Republic of Ireland Police Force) Drew Harris" <Commissioner@garda.ie>, "Republic of Ireland Loughrea-Based Garda
(Policeman) Brendan Quirke QA 517, Garda Brendan Keyes, Garda (Policewoman) Lorretta Cregg and Garda (Police)
Superintendent Sean Glynn" <loughrea.districtoffice@garda.ie>, "For the attention of Dublin High Court Judge Mr Justice
Coffey, via Ms. Grainne O'Loghlen, Head of Office, High Court Central Office, Four Courts, Dublin 7"
<HighCourtCentralOffice@courts.ie>, Radius Housing Welfare Advice Officer Mr Frank Rodgers
<Frank.Rogers@radiushousing.org>, Radius Housing Officer Ms Rachel O'Donnell
<Rachel.O'Donnell@radiushousing.org>, Radius Housing Scheme Coordinator Mr Hugh Scott
<Hugh.Scott@radiushousing.org>, Radius Scheme Co-ordinator Pauline Irwin <Pauline.Irwin@radiushousing.org>,
Radius Housing Manager Sharon Hyndman <Sharon.Hyndman@radiushousing.org>, Radius Housing Association
Welfare Adviser Cathy Jackson <Cathy.Jackson@radiushousing.org>, Radius Housing Communities Officer Loma Wilson
<loma.wilson@radiushousing.org>, Radius Housing Housing Area Manager Mr Ciaran Smith
<ciaran.smith@radiushousing.org>, Radius Housing Officer Stacey Butler <stacey.butler@radiushousing.org>, Senior
Radius Housing Officer Michael Gillespie <michael.gillespie@radiushousing.org>, Radius Housing Area Manager Keelan
McGaghran <keelan.mcgaghran@radiushousing.org>, Radius Housing Association Housing Officer John Cairnduff
<john.cairnduff@radiushousing.org>, "John McLean, Chief Executive Officer of Radius Housing Association"
<john.mclean@radiushousing.org>, "For the attention of Mr Hedley Abernethy, Research and Constituency Manager, and
Ms Kate Nicholl MLA of the Alliance Party of Northern Ireland" <kate.nicholl@mla.niassembly.gov.uk>, Gerald Finnerty
<finnerty1939@gmail.com>, Siobhan Tara Finnerty and Family <siobhan510@bigpond.com>, William Finnerty Yahoo
Account <newinngalway@yahoo.co.uk>
Bcc: William Finnerty <williamfinnertygalway@gmail.com>

FOR THE ATTENTION OF:

Head of Social Security Mr Owen McCloskey
Belfast Law Centre Northern Ireland
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2nd Floor Westgate House
2-4 Queen Street
Belfast
BT1 6ED

Dear Mr McCloskey,

RE: YOUR EMAIL TO ME DATED JULY 7TH 2023

Thank you for your email dated July 7th 2023, an unedited "Gmail PDF" copy of which has been placed at the
following www location:
http://www.humanrightsireland.com/TheNorthernIrelandLawCentre/7July2023/Gmail.pdf

In response to your July 7th 2023 email referred to above, I wish to state the points I have set out under 1) to 4) in the
section below.

=== === ===

1) I note that the Belfast Law Centre will not be available to provide me with professional legal representation at my
appeal hearing on July 28th 2023.

2) In your email you have made two mentions that I have been "previously advised" (by the Belfast Law Centre
presumably?). Please know that I have no recollection, and no record, of ever being advised by anybody connected
with the Belfast Law Centre: up to the time, that is, I received your July 7th 2023 email referred to above. If, as I
suspect might be the case, that the Belfast Law Centre has sent me correspondence which I have not received, I
would be grateful if you could please provide me with copies.

3) It is also the case that I have never received any reply from anybody at the Belfast Law Centre to my email dated
September 22nd, 2017 to Ms Louise Arthurs, an unedited "Gmail PDF" copy of which has been placed at:
http://www.humanrightsireland.com/TheNorthernIrelandLawCentre/22Setember2017/Gmail.pdf
(that I have also referred to in my July 6th 2023 email to Belfast Law Centre).

It would be much appreciated if you could please let me know why it is that, from my viewpoint at least, it appears that
the Belfast Law Centre seems to have decided to completely ignore the contents of my September 22nd 2017 email
to Ms Louise Arthurs (referred to in the paragraph immediately above), who I understand is a professional lawyer. In
the "ADDITIONAL INFORMATION APPENDIX" (on Pages 8 and 9 of my September 22nd 2017 email), I included
information relating to 5 separate areas of major concern and difficulty for me at the time, and which remain
unresolved: 4 of them -- "Item #2", "Item #3", "Item #4", and "Item #5" -- are primarily of a very direct and serious
(as I see it) "legal" nature.

Related GOOGLE Listing:
Ms "Louise Arthurs", Lawyer at Belfast "Law Centre", Human Rights Ireland, "William Finnerty":
https://www.google.ie/search?q=Ms+%22Louise+Arthurs%22,+Lawyer+at+Belfast+%22Law+
Centre%22,+Human+Rights+Ireland,+%22William+Finnerty%22:&sxsrf=AB5stBig8CY0GYqIHBwG8F1tZOxh5B
zDsA:1689765391330&filter=0&biw=1366&bih=625&dpr=1

4) Your July 7th 2023 email contains no mention of the extremely important matter (as I see it) of the presence of
"encumbrance" issues relating to my home in the Republic of Ireland; and which, in practice, as I understand it,
probably make it impossible for me to ever sell my home in the Republic of Ireland: until such time as, a) I have paid
back the Euros 116, 000 I have borrowed using my home in County Galway as collateral, and b) until such time as
the Garda Siochana (Republic of Ireland Police) have provided me with a written assurance that my home is no
longer considered by them to be a crime scene. Further information relating to this "encumbrance" aspect of my case
can be found in the scanned copy of my March 29th 2023 registered letter to Mr Brendan Glynn (Principal
Lawyer, Patrick Hogan & Company, Ballinasloe, County Galway, Republic of Ireland) at:
http://www.humanrightsireland.com/LawyerBrendanGlynn/29March2023/RegisteredLetter.htm

Please know that I have not yet received any reply of any kind from anybody at Patrick Hogan & Company to my
March 29th 2023 registered letter. According to the Post Office, my March 29th 2023 letter was delivered on April 3rd
2023, and evidence of this can be found on the scanned copy of the "Proof of Delivery" note included at the www
location immediately above.

=== === ===

Finally, I feel I should point out that there appears to be a major problem of some kind relating to the registered letter I
sent to the Belfast Law Centre on July 6th 2023. According to the "Marked Up" copy (of mine) of the Post Office
"Proof of Delivery", a scanned copy of which has been placed at the www location immediately below, the letter has
not progressed beyond the "Ready for Delivery" stage. If my July 6th 2023 letter has still not been delivered to the
Belfast Trust Office, I would be grateful if you could please provide me with written confirmation of this, so that I can
take the matter up with Royal Mail.

http://www.humanrightsireland.com/TheNorthernIrelandLawCentre/7July2023/Gmail.pdf
http://www.humanrightsireland.com/TheNorthernIrelandLawCentre/22Setember2017/Gmail.pdf
https://www.google.ie/search?q=Ms+%22Louise+Arthurs%22,+Lawyer+at+Belfast+%22Law+Centre%22,+Human+Rights+Ireland,+%22William+Finnerty%22:&sxsrf=AB5stBig8CY0GYqIHBwG8F1tZOxh5BzDsA:1689765391330&filter=0&biw=1366&bih=625&dpr=1
http://www.humanrightsireland.com/LawyerBrendanGlynn/29March2023/RegisteredLetter.htm
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Please find a scanned copy of the July 6th 2023 registered letter in question to the Belfast Law Centre, together with
scanned copies of the associated Post Office receipt, and of my "Marked Up" (dated July 10th 2023) Royal Mail
"Proof of Delivery" note at:
http://www.humanrightsireland.com/TheNorthernIrelandLawCentre/6July2023/RegisteredLetter.htm
(I have checked this morning and the "delivery" situation remains the same as indicated in my "Marked Up" copy
dated July 10th 2023 referred to at the www location just above.)

Please know that a written reply to this email from the Belfast Law Centre would be greatly appreciated by me.

Yours sincerely,
 
William Finnerty.
 
=== === === === === === === === === === === ===
       THREE CLOSELY RELATED WWW SITES:

             1) http://www.humanrightsireland.com

        2) https://www.facebook.com/william.finnerty.3

     3) https://www.facebook.com/HumanRightsIreland
=== === === === === === === === === === === ===           
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